## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
S. A. Robotics	12/22/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Johnsonian Designs
Street Address:	3466 E County Rd. 20C
Internal Address:	Suite B-20
City:	Loveland
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80537

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09874026

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)364-9124

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-517-7843

Email: dlarson@hollandhart.com

Correspondent Name: D. Delos Larson Address Line 1: P.O. Box 11583

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84147-0583

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 52751.0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: D. Delos Larson

Total Attachments: 2

source=SARobotics Assignment Rev1#page1.tif source=SARobotics Assignment Rev1#page2.tif

\$40.00

PATENT REEL: 016935 FRAME: 0118

# **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

This Assignment of Patent Rights shall be effective as of <u>December</u> 27, 2005. S. A. Robotics, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, having a principal place of business at 3985 South Lincoln Avenue, Suite 100, Loveland, Colorado 80537 (referred to hereinafter as "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Application No. 09/874,026, filed on 6 June 2001, titled "Adjustable Telescope Tracking Platform."

Johnsonian Designs, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Colorado, having a principal place of business at 3466 E County Rd. 20C, Suite B-20, Loveland, CO 80537, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in United States Patent App. No. 09/874,026, as well as all corresponding foreign patent rights, if any, held by S. A. Robotics.

In consideration of payment of one hundred forty-two dollars (\$142.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by the parties, S. A. Robotics hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Johnsonian Designs the entire right, title, and interest in United States Patent App. No. 09/874,026, as well as all corresponding foreign patent rights, if any, held by S. A. Robotics, and any other rights stemming from such U.S. and foreign patent rights. S. A. Robotics also assigns to Johnsonian Designs all rights, if any, to pursue past infringement of such patent rights along with the right to recover damages for past infringement.

S. A. Robotics hereby authorizes and requests any concerned agency, office, or entity to record Johnsonian Designs as the assignee of S. A. Robotic's entire right, title, and interest in such patent rights.

Signed at <u>S.A. Rodotics</u> on this <u>22</u> day of <u>**December**</u>, 2005.

S. A. ROBOTICS

Scott Adams

Title: Project Manager of Advanced Products

3449016\_1.DOC

STATE OF COLORADO

SSS.

COUNTY OF SSS.

On Notice of Colorado, 2005, before me a Notary Public, personally appeared Samuel A. Johnson, who is known to me to be an authorized officer or agent of the corporation that executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged said assignment to be the voluntary act of said corporation, for the purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument.

NOTARÝ PUBLÍC

SEAL

**RECORDED: 12/22/2005** 

2

3449016\_1.DOC